## INDEMNITY AGREEMENT

The undersigned hereby agree to jointly indemnify MICHAEL J. FLYNN within the limitation described in the last paragraph hereof, in the event, and only in the event, all of the following conditions occur:

1. The case of <u>Church of Scientology of California v.</u> <u>Armstrong</u>, Los Angeles Superior Court No. 420153 and Court of Appeal No. B005912 the appeal of which is presently pending before the California Appellate Courts, Second District, is reversed and the damage cause of action therein is remanded for a retrial by said the Appellate Court; and

2. The Plaintiff therein, Church of Scientology of California, retries any part of said action, pursuant to that remand, wherein the Church of Scientology of California prays for damages; and

3. Judgment is entered pursuant to said retrial in favor of the Church of Scientology of California and against Gerald Armstrong; and

3. Gerald Armstrong pays any part or all of said judgment for damages; and

4. Michael J. Flynn reimburses Gerald Armstrong for any part or all of the monies paid to the Church of Scientology of California by Gerald Armstrong pursuant to the said judgment.

If all of the foregoing conditions occur the undersigned will indemnify Michael J. Flynn only for the sum of money he has reimbursed Gerald Armstrong. In no event will the undersigned

-1-

JOH\_

MA

indemnify Michael J. Flynn for any sum greater than twenty-five thousand dollars.

C. COOLEY EARLE HELLER

• 1,

11

7